
In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SEAN R. KEVENEY
Acting General Counsel
LENA YUEH
*Acting Deputy General
Counsel*
JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel
DAVID L. HOSKINS
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel for Litigation*
JOCELYN S. BEER
LINDSAY S. GOLDBERG
KENNETH R. WHITLEY
Attorneys
*Department of Health and
Human Services*
Washington, D.C. 20201

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRETT A. SHUMATE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitors General
EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
DANIEL AGUILAR
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 2

Introduction..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background..... 4

 B. The present controversy 8

Summary of argument 14

Argument..... 19

 I. Task Force members are inferior officers 19

 A. A principal officer’s power to remove a subordinate at will and to review the subordinate’s decisions provides constitutionally adequate supervision..... 20

 B. The Secretary’s power to remove Task Force members at will and to review their recommendations ensures that they are inferior officers 26

 1. The Secretary may supervise Task Force members through his at-will removal authority 26

 2. The Secretary may also deny binding effect to the Task Force’s “A” and “B” recommendations..... 28

 3. The Secretary’s combined authorities provide more than enough supervision over the Task Force 29

 C. The contrary arguments advanced by the court of appeals and respondents lack merit..... 30

 1. The court of appeals erroneously concluded that Section 299b-4(a)(6) precludes the Secretary from reviewing Task Force recommendations..... 31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Respondents erroneously contend that the Appointments Clause requires that the Secretary have power to direct recommendations.....	36
II. Any Appointments Clause violation may be cured by severing Section 299b-4(a)(6)	38
A. Severing Section 299b-4(a)(6) would eliminate the only constitutional flaw the Fifth Circuit identified	39
B. The severability analysis offered by the court of appeals and respondents is flawed.....	41
Conclusion	45
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 585 U.S. 1035.....	34
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Ambrose Dudley</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 492 (1829)	44
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	39, 44
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
<i>CFPB v. Community Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	25
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	26
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 17, 20-22, 30, 35, 37, 38
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> :	
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	15, 21, 23, 27
561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 18, 22, 26, 37, 39, 41, 44, 45
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	34
<i>Hennen, In re</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	24, 27
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 1004 (2013)	21
<i>Kalaris v. Donovan</i> , 697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1119 (1983).....	25
<i>Loeb v. Columbia Township Trustees</i> , 179 U.S. 472 (1900).....	44
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	2, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	39
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	26, 38
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 419 (1901)	27
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	45
<i>Silver v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	33
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	2, 4, 10, 14, 15, 18, 20-22, 26, 27, 30, 33-37, 39-41, 45
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	2
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	2, 4, 9-11, 14, 18, 19, 22, 25, 30, 34, 37, 44, 1a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 28-29.....	24
§ 2, 1 Stat. 29.....	24
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 2, 1 Stat. 50.....	24
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 1, 1 Stat. 65.....	24
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 3, 1 Stat. 234.....	24
Act of Apr. 30, 1798, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 553:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 553.....	24
§ 2, 1 Stat. 554.....	24
Act of Oct. 19, 1984,	
Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705.....	7
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	9, 11
Federal Advisory Committee Act,	
Pub. L. No. 92-463, 86 Stat. 770.....	43
§ 2(a), 86 Stat. 770.....	43
§ 2(b)(6), 86 Stat. 770.....	43
Healthcare Research and Quality Act of 1999,	
Pub. L. No. 106-129, sec. 2(a), § 915(a)(1),	
113 Stat. 1659.....	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	3
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	6, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(1).....	3, 6, 29, 35, 43, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(2)-(4).....	9, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(b)(1).....	7, 16, 28, 36, 7a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(b)(2).....	7, 7a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92.....	29
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. 1002(a) (Supp. IV 2022).....	43
5 U.S.C. 1002(b)(6) (Supp. IV 2022).....	43
5 U.S.C. 7513(a).....	30

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 263	25
12 U.S.C. 263(b)	25
26 U.S.C. 7443A(c)	34
39 U.S.C. 203	25
42 U.S.C. 202	8, 28, 29, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. 299(a)	8, 26
42 U.S.C. 299b-4(a) (2018 & Supp. IV 2022)	7, 1a
42 U.S.C. 299b-4(a)(1)	5, 6, 26, 32, 1a
42 U.S.C. 299b-4(a)(5) (Supp. IV 2022)	43, 4a
42 U.S.C. 299b-4(a)(6)	5, 10, 12, 13, 16-18, 30-37, 40-42, 4a
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.1(d)(7)(i)	34
Section 1003.1(h)	34
45 C.F.R. 147.130(b)(i)	7
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Appointment and Removal of Federal Reserve</i>	
<i>Bank Members of the Federal Open Market</i>	
<i>Committee</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. 263 (2019)	
25	
<i>Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore</i>	
<i>Prakash, The Executive Power of Removal,</i>	
136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023)	
21	
<i>The Federalist No. 37</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	
(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	
37	
<i>HHS, Issue Brief—Access to Preventive</i>	
<i>Services without Cost-Sharing: Evidence</i>	
<i>from the Affordable Care Act</i> (Jan. 11, 2022),	
https://perma.cc/BGV4-N8U2	
4	

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Pub. Health Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare, <i>Smoking and Health: Report of the Advisory Committee to the Surgeon General of the Public Health Service</i> (1964), https://perma.cc/8YPT-M9MB	42
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).....	21
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966, 80 Stat. 1610.....	7, 42
§ 1, 80 Stat. 1610	42
§ 1(a), 80 Stat. 1610	7, 26, 28, 29, 41
§ 2, 80 Stat. 1610	8, 26, 28, 29
Secretary of HHS, <i>Ratification of Prior Appointment and Prospective Appointment: Appointment Affidavit</i> (June 28, 2023), https://perma.cc/8TAA-7AMN	7, 11
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1996)	32
U.S. Preventive Servs. Task Force, <i>A & B Recommendations</i> , https://perma.cc/ 8398-UNHV (last visited Feb. 18, 2025).....	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	32
